
1. Effective (Isotropic) Radiated Power Output Data 

1.1 Test Result 

1.1.1 Band V_ERP 

Band V 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 
Conducted Power 

(dBm) 
Gain 
(dBi) 

ERP (dBm) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

826.4 23.43 2.53 23.81 <=38.45 Pass 

836.6 23.55 2.53 23.93 <=38.45 Pass 

846.6 23.61 2.53 23.99 <=38.45 Pass 

HSDPA 

Subtest 1 826.4 21.92 2.53 22.30 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 2 826.4 22.12 2.53 22.50 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 3 826.4 22.04 2.53 22.42 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 4 826.4 22.09 2.53 22.47 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 1 836.6 22.21 2.53 22.59 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 2 836.6 22.20 2.53 22.58 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 3 836.6 22.11 2.53 22.49 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 4 836.6 22.18 2.53 22.56 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 1 846.6 22.34 2.53 22.72 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 2 846.6 22.33 2.53 22.71 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 3 846.6 22.27 2.53 22.65 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 4 846.6 22.22 2.53 22.60 <=38.45 Pass 

HSUPA 

Subtest 1 826.4 21.16 2.53 21.54 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 2 826.4 21.23 2.53 21.61 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 3 826.4 21.22 2.53 21.60 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 4 826.4 21.28 2.53 21.66 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 5 826.4 21.32 2.53 21.70 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 1 836.6 21.13 2.53 21.51 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 2 836.6 21.21 2.53 21.59 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 3 836.6 21.35 2.53 21.73 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 4 836.6 21.45 2.53 21.83 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 5 836.6 21.21 2.53 21.59 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 1 846.6 21.24 2.53 21.62 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 2 846.6 21.24 2.53 21.62 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 3 846.6 21.33 2.53 21.71 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 4 846.6 21.39 2.53 21.77 <=38.45 Pass 

Subtest 5 846.6 21.17 2.53 21.55 <=38.45 Pass 

Note1: ERP=Conducted Power+Antenna Gain-2.15 

 

2. Frequency Stability 

2.1 Test Result 

2.1.1 Band V 

Band V 

Network 
Frequency 

(MHz) 
Temp. 
(°C) 

Voltage 
(VDC) 

Freq. Error 
(Hz) 

Freq. vs. Rated (ppm) 
Verdict 

Result Limit 

RMC 826.4 

20 

3.55 0.977 0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4 0.902 0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 1.189 0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 4 1.004 0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 4 0.969 0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 4 1.115 0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



0 4 1.057 0.0013 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 4 0.953 0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 4 0.839 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 4 0.645 0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 4 0.811 0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

836.6 

20 

3.55 -0.007 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4 -0.081 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -0.124 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 4 -0.058 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 4 0.049 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 4 -0.193 -0.0002 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 4 0.069 0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 4 -0.095 -0.0001 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 4 0.242 0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 4 0.038 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 4 -0.481 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

846.6 

20 

3.55 -0.805 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4 -0.523 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -0.534 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 4 -0.916 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 4 -1.020 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 4 -0.861 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 4 -0.960 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 4 -0.811 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 4 -0.826 -0.0010 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 4 -0.540 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 4 -0.743 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSDPA 

826.4 

20 

3.55 -4.294 -0.0052 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4 -4.348 -0.0053 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -3.268 -0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 4 -3.221 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 4 -2.702 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 4 -3.445 -0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 4 -3.016 -0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 4 -2.729 -0.0033 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 4 -4.028 -0.0049 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 4 -3.548 -0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 4 -3.232 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

836.6 

20 

3.55 -3.734 -0.0045 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4 -4.313 -0.0052 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -3.271 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 4 -4.016 -0.0048 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 4 -4.982 -0.0060 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 4 -3.337 -0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 4 -3.565 -0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 4 -3.244 -0.0039 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 4 -3.488 -0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 4 -4.046 -0.0048 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 4 -3.326 -0.0040 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

846.6 

20 

3.55 -3.820 -0.0045 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4 -3.946 -0.0047 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -4.135 -0.0049 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 4 -3.864 -0.0046 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 4 -2.924 -0.0035 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 4 -3.798 -0.0045 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 4 -3.531 -0.0042 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 4 -3.617 -0.0043 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 4 -3.062 -0.0036 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 4 -4.053 -0.0048 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 



50 4 -4.146 -0.0049 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

HSUPA 

826.4 

20 

3.55 -0.783 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4 -0.257 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -0.492 -0.0006 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 4 -0.670 -0.0008 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 4 -0.396 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 4 -0.754 -0.0009 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 4 -0.231 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 4 -0.539 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 4 -0.998 -0.0012 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 4 -1.326 -0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 4 -0.594 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

836.6 

20 

3.55 -1.247 -0.0015 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4 -1.656 -0.0020 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -1.325 -0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 4 -0.903 -0.0011 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 4 -1.575 -0.0019 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 4 -0.225 -0.0003 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 4 -1.365 -0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 4 -0.310 -0.0004 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 4 -0.627 -0.0007 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 4 -0.383 -0.0005 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 4 -0.041 0.0000 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

846.6 

20 

3.55 -2.036 -0.0024 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4 -1.793 -0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

4.4 -1.339 -0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-30 4 -2.191 -0.0026 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-20 4 -1.202 -0.0014 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

-10 4 -1.620 -0.0019 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

0 4 -1.437 -0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

10 4 -1.789 -0.0021 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

30 4 -2.122 -0.0025 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

40 4 -1.333 -0.0016 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

50 4 -1.443 -0.0017 -2.5 to 2.5 Pass 

 

3. 99% & 26dB Bandwidth 

3.1 Test Result 

3.1.1 Band V_OBW 

Band V 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

99% Occupied Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

826.4 4.117 / Pass 

836.6 4.141 / Pass 

846.6 4.104 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

826.4 4.200 / Pass 

836.6 4.180 / Pass 

846.6 4.152 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

826.4 4.188 / Pass 

836.6 4.201 / Pass 

846.6 4.177 / Pass 

 

3.1.2 Band V_XDB 



Band V 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

26dB Bandwidth (MHz) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

826.4 4.746 / Pass 

836.6 4.750 / Pass 

846.6 4.719 / Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

826.4 6.431 / Pass 

836.6 6.260 / Pass 

846.6 6.129 / Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

826.4 5.814 / Pass 

836.6 5.810 / Pass 

846.6 5.683 / Pass 

 

  



3.2 Test Graph 

3.2.1 Band V_OBW 

Band V_RMC_LCH_826.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band V_RMC_MCH_836.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_RMC_HCH_846.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSDPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSDPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSDPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSUPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSUPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSUPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

3.2.2 Band V_XDB 

Band V_RMC_LCH_826.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band V_RMC_MCH_836.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_RMC_HCH_846.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSDPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSDPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSDPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSUPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSUPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSUPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

4. Peak-Average Ratio 

4.1 Test Result 

4.1.1 Band V 

Band V 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Peak-Average Ratio (dB) 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

826.4 2.91 <=13 Pass 

836.6 2.87 <=13 Pass 

846.6 2.79 <=13 Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

826.4 5.40 <=13 Pass 

836.6 5.47 <=13 Pass 

846.6 5.60 <=13 Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

826.4 4.58 <=13 Pass 

836.6 4.62 <=13 Pass 

846.6 4.59 <=13 Pass 

 

  



4.2 Test Graph 

4.2.1 Band V 

Band V_RMC_LCH_826.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band V_RMC_MCH_836.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_RMC_HCH_846.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSDPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSDPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSDPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSUPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSUPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSUPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



 

5. Spurious Emission & Band Edges 

5.1 Test Result 

5.1.1 Band V 

Band V 

ENV 
Mode Frequency 

(MHz) 

Spurious Emission 
Verdict 

Network Subset Result Limit 

NTNV 

RMC 12.2kbps RMC 

826.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

836.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

846.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSDPA Subtest 1 

826.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

836.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

846.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

HSUPA Subtest 1 

826.4 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

836.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

846.6 Refer To Test Graph Pass 

 

  



5.2 Test Graph 

5.2.1 Band V 

Band V_RMC_LCH_826.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band V_RMC_LCH_826.4MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_RMC_MCH_836.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band V_RMC_MCH_836.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_RMC_HCH_846.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 
Band V_RMC_HCH_846.6MHz_12.2kbps RMC_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSDPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSDPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSDPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSDPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSDPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSDPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSUPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSUPA_LCH_826.4MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSUPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSUPA_MCH_836.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



Band V_HSUPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 
Band V_HSUPA_HCH_846.6MHz_Subtest 1_NTNV 

 

  



6. Field Strength of Spurious Radiation 

WCDMA Band V-Low channel   

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

1652.8 -65.15 -13 -52.15 -68.02 2.62 5.49 Horizontal Pass 

2479.2 -65.91 -13 -52.91 -68.61 3.07 5.77 Horizontal Pass 

3305.6 -66.96 -13 -53.96 -71.34 3.3 7.68 Horizontal Pass 

1652.8 -70.89 -13 -57.89 -73.76 2.62 5.49 Vertical Pass 

2479.2 -68.56 -13 -55.56 -71.26 3.07 5.77 Vertical Pass 

3305.6 -67.06 -13 -54.06 -71.44 3.3 7.68 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band V-Middle channel   

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

1672.8 -70.33 -13 -57.33 -73.14 2.63 5.44 Horizontal Pass 

2509.2 -68.8 -13 -55.8 -71.56 3.08 5.84 Horizontal Pass 

3345.6 -66.69 -13 -53.69 -71.15 3.32 7.78 Horizontal Pass 

1672.8 -71.73 -13 -58.73 -74.54 2.63 5.44 Vertical Pass 

2509.2 -68.8 -13 -55.8 -71.56 3.08 5.84 Vertical Pass 

3345.6 -66.95 -13 -53.95 -71.41 3.32 7.78 Vertical Pass 

 

WCDMA Band V-High channel   

Frequency 

(MHz) 
EIRP 

(dBm) 
Limit 

(dBm) 

Over 

Limit 

(dB) 

S.G. 

Power 

(dBm) 

Cable 

Loss 

(dB) 

Antenna 

Gain 

(dBi) 

Polarization 

(H/V) 
Result 

1693.2 -65.54 -13 -52.54 -68.3 2.63 5.39 Horizontal Pass 

2539.8 -67.38 -13 -54.38 -70.2 3.09 5.91 Horizontal Pass 

3386.4 -66.64 -13 -53.64 -71.19 3.34 7.89 Horizontal Pass 

1693.2 -71.5 -13 -58.5 -74.26 2.63 5.39 Vertical Pass 

2539.8 -67.71 -13 -54.71 -70.53 3.09 5.91 Vertical Pass 

3386.4 -66.87 -13 -53.87 -71.42 3.34 7.89 Vertical Pass 

 

---End of Attachment--- 


